

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/22/2019 1:37 PM

NO. 52744-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DONALD HERRICK,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES
SPECIAL COMMITMENT CENTER,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

LINDSAY A. BYRNE
KARL DAVID SMITH
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA NO. 53313
P.O. Box 40124
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-6565
SHO Division OID: 91021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
	1. Did the trial court err in finding that the SCC violated the PRA where the SCC declined to create a personal mail log for Mr. Herrick?.....	2
	2. In the alternative, did the trial court act within its considerable discretion in setting a penalty of fifteen dollars per day?.....	2
	3. Did the trial court properly conclude that a photograph of an SCC employee was correctly redacted under the PRA’s employee privacy exemption?	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
	A. Standard of Review of PRA Decisions.....	6
	B. Summary Judgment Standard	7
V.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. The SCC Did Not Violate the Public Records Act When It Declined to Create a Personal Mail Log for Mr. Herrick.....	7
	1. An agency is not required to create a new record in response to a PRA request.....	8
	2. In the Alternative, the Trial Court Did Not Err in Setting a \$15 Per Day Penalty	12
	B. This Court Should Reverse the Order Granting Summary Judgment to the SCC on Mr. Herrick’s Photograph Request.....	14

VI. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	6
<i>Delong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, P.3d 936 (2010), <i>dismissed on remand on other grounds</i> , 164 Wn. App. 781, 267 P.3d 410 (2011)	1
<i>Fisher Broadcasting-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Wash. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 597, 277 P.3d 670 (2011).....	6
<i>Smith v. Okanogan County</i> , 100 Wn. App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....	8
<i>Sperr v. City of Spokane</i> , 123 Wn. App. 132, 96 P.3d 1012 (2004).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Wade's Eastside Gun Shop, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016).....	6, 12
<i>Weatherbee v. Gustafson</i> , 64 Wn. App. 128, 822 P.2d 1257 (1992).....	7
<i>West v. Wash. State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 235, 258 P.3d 78 (2011).....	8
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 162 Wn. App. 688, 256 P.3d 384 (2011).....	8, 12

Statutes

Laws of 2011, ch. 273, § 1.....	14
RCW 42.56.230	3
RCW 42.56.550	6
RCW 71.09.020(19).....	2

Rules

CR 56	7
